



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16738/2025**

ANURUDDH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava, Mr.
Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Shradha Mewati,
Mr. Ajinkya Dhalwade, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Liyi Manli Noshi, SPG with Mr.
Dani Uja, Mr. Anailu Hakung, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **29.01.2026**

1. The counter affidavit filed by the respondents, is lying under objections.
2. Let the same be placed on record.
3. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within a period of four weeks.
4. Liberty shall be with the learned counsel for the parties to file their written submissions before the next date of hearing.
5. List before the Registrar for completion of pleadings on 30.04.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/tg